acting in concert within the definition in the Takeovers Code. The Executive has waived the obligation
of SMI and Warburg to make a general offer for the shares pursuant to note 6(b) under rule 26.1 of
the Takeovers Code. In reaching this decision, the Executive has stated that it has placed reliance,
amongst other things, on the fact that SMI and Warburg have confirmed that they are parties acting
in concert, they have maintained the same percentage of voting rights and (save for a brief period in
1998) equal board representation in MediaNation since 1998, the balance of shareholdings within the
concert group will not change as a result of the open offer, and the price paid for the open offer shares
will be the same as that offered to all shareholders under the open offer.

EFFECTS OF THE OPEN OFFER

The table below shows the existing shareholding structure of MediaNation, and the effects on the
shareholding structure upon completion of the open offer.

Existing shareholdings

Upon completion of the

open offer (assuming all

shareholders take up

their assured

entitlements)

Upon completion of the

open offer (assuming no

minority shareholders

take up their assured

entitlements)

(Note 1) (Note 2)

Shares Approximate Shares Approximate Shares Approximate

% % %

SMI 159,130,088 26.47 477,390,264 26.47 760,293,083 42.16

Warburg 159,130,088 26.47 477,390,264 26.47 760,293,083 42.16

Ms. Chan Sim Ngor,

Summerine 26,252,118 4.37 78,756,354 4.37 26,252,118 1.45

Mr. Hui Yick Hun,

Patrick (Note 4) 13,126,059 2.18 39,378,177 2.18 13,126,059 0.73

Public

shareholders 243,524,642 40.51 730,573,926 40.51 243,524,642 13.50

(Notes 2 & 3)

Total 601,162,995 100.00 1,803,488,985 100.00 1,803,488,985 100.00

Notes:

1. This assumes no shareholder applies for any excess open offer shares and there are no overseas shareholders.

2. This assumes only SMI and Warburg apply for excess open offer shares.

3. Shareholders should note that in the event that no minority shareholders take up their assured entitlements under the open
offer, MediaNation will have a public float that falls below the minimum threshold of 25% as prescribed under the GEM
listing rules. In the event that the public float of MediaNation falls below the 25% threshold, trading in the shares in
MediaNation may be suspended and MediaNation will take appropriate actions to restore the public float.